

**Order below Exh.1 in Spl.CS No.24/2018**

Record shows that the application filed by plaintiffs at **Exh.86** for issuing suit summons to defendant No.3 through RPAD came to be allowed and the envelop containing suit summons was handed over to plaintiffs by allowing their application at **Exh.87**. Plaintiffs have filed the envelop containing the suit summons issued to defendant No.3 at **Exh.88** and it clearly bears the endorsement as “refused”. In view of the provisions of Order V Rule 9 (5) CPC, I pass following order :-

**ORDER**

The suit to proceed ex-parte against defendant No.3.

Date : 18/09/2025

(Ashish B. Marlecha)  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar.