

**Order below Exh.92 in Spl.CS No.24/2018**

By this application plaintiffs have requested to issue directions to defendant No.2 to produce the documents mentioned in the application. Defendant No.2 has filed its say at **Exh.94** and raised objection. Perused application and say. Heard both the sides. The documents of which production is sought are in the custody of defendant No.1 i.e. a public office and its certified copies can be obtained easily by making application to the office of defendant No.1 or at the relevant stage witness summons can be issued for the production of those documents. Hence, I pass following order :-

**Order**

1. Application is rejected.
2. No order as to costs.

Date : 25/02/2026

(Ashish B. Marlecha)  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar.